
Dr Brian Gilvary is chief financial officer of oil giant 
BP where last year he picked up a package of £7.98 
million or £153,400 a week.

Year-on-year comparisons could be made for 28 of 
the 37 executive and 10 saw their packages grow 
last year. The increases ranged from 128.1% down 
to just 0.1%.

Royal Dutch Shell’s van Beurden tops the list with a 
128.1% rise, while the group’s chief financial officer 
Jessica Uhl received a 63.9% boost to put her on 
£4.3 million a year or £82,730 a week.

Ian Conn, group chief executive at British Gas 
owner Centrica, takes third spot with a 44.0% rise, 
taking him to £2.42 million a year or £46,460 a week.

Geraint Jones is chief financial officer at insurance 
group Admiral. A 20% hike to his package put him 
on £1.42 million or £27,330 a week.

Last year, Stephen Harris completed 10 years as 
chief executive of thermal processing services 
provider Bodycote International. He takes the fifth 
spot as a 15.4% increase took his annual package 
to £2.65 million — or £50,940 a week

Fact Service examines the remuneration reports 
of the top 350 FTSE companies, quoted on the 
London Stock Exchange. The total remuneration 
figure given in the table includes: basic salary, 
cash bonus, long-term share bonuses, golden hello, 

Thirty-seven executives 
share £125 million
Thirty-seven executives, whose remuneration pack-
age came to at least £1 million, feature in our latest 
regular round-up of boardroom pay. 

The total remuneration bill for the 37 came to 
£124.97 million. That equates to an average remu-
neration package of £3.38 million a year, while the 
median (midpoint) package comes to £2.2 million. 
The official median average annual earnings figure 
was just over £29,000 in April 2018.

The top five are a mix of oil, tobacco and insurance. 
Heading the list on £17.82 million — the equivalent 
of £342,630 a week — is Ben van Beurden, chief 
executive officer (CEO) of Royal Dutch Shell.

There’s then a £9 million-gap to number two in the 
table — Barry Stowe. He retired as chairman and 
CEO of Prudential’s North American business 
at the end of 2018. His final year package came 
to £8.85 million or £170,190 a week. Mike Wells, 
Prudential’s main board CEO, takes fifth spot with 
a package worth £7.43 million or £142,960 a week

Nicandro Durante, CEO of tobacco multinational 
British American Tobacco (BAT), received a 2018 
package of £8.84 million or £169,940 a week.
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golden handshake, cash pension payments and a 
cash figure for other benefits that directors receive, 
such as use of company car, life insurance, private 
health benefits and housing allowance. Dividends 
received from their shareholdings in the company 
are not included.

Executive Company  
(financial year end)

Total 
remu-

neration 
(£000) 

%  
change

Ben van Beurden Shell (12.18) 17,817 128.1

Barry Stowe Prudential (12.18) 8,850 -7.2

Nicandro Durante BAT (12.18) 8,837 -13.7

Dr Brian Gilvary BP (12.18) 7,977 12.1

Mike Wells Prudential (12.18) 7,434 -13.2

Ben Stevens BAT (12.18) 5,103 -14.7

Nic Nicandrou Prudential (12.18) 4,802 2.1

Leo Quinn Balfour Beatty (12.18) 4,341 -18.0

Jessica Uhl Shell (12.18) 4,302 63.9

John Foley Prudential (12.18) 3,796 -17.4

Jerry DeMuro BAE Systems (12.18) 3,197 -15.9

Frank van Zanten Bunzl (12.18) 2,816 0.1

Stephen Harris Bodycote (12.18) 2,649 15.4

Andy Briggs Aviva (12.18) 2,507 14.2

Ian Conn Centrica (12.18) 2,416 44.0

Charles Woodburn BAE Systems (12.18) 2,416 5.0

Tom Stoddard Aviva (12.18) 2,283 -8.1

Mark FitzPatrick Prudential (12.18) 2,261 n.a

Simon Thomson Cairn Energy (12.18) 2,204 -26.4

Marice Tulloch Aviva (12.18) 2,195 n.a

Greg Fitzgerald Bovis Homes (12.18) 2,180 n.a

Patrick Larmon Bunzl (12.18) 2,149 -13.5

Peter Lynas BAE Systems (12.18) 1,925 -14.2

James Turner Prudential (12.18) 1,900 n.a

Mark Wilson Aviva (12.18) 1,836 n.a

Brian May Bunzl (12.18) 1,806 -9.5

Chris Weston Aggreko (12.18) 1,658 -28.5

Mark Johnstone BBA Aviation (12.18) 1,631 n.a

Andrew Horton Beazley (12.18) 1,559 -50.4

Mark Hanafin Centrica (12.18) 1,501 n.a

James Smith Cairn Energy (12.18) 1,427 -26.8

Geraint Jones Admiral Group (12.18) 1,421 20.0

Philip Harrison Balfour Beatty (12.18) 1,334 -28.3

Jeff Bell Centrica (12.18) 1,241 n.a

David Crook BBA Aviation (12.18) 1,082 n.a

Adrian Cox Beazley (12.18) 1,080 -47.7

Neil Maidment Beazley (12.18) 1,036 -47.6

Revamp shared parental 
leave, says TUC 
The TUC has called for an overhaul of statutory 
Shared Parental Leave (SPL) on the fourth anni-
versary of its introduction.

Last year only 9,200 new parents took Shared 
Parental Leave — just 1% of those eligible to do 
so, according to researchers at the University of 
Birmingham. The government had previously esti-
mated that take-up would be between 2% and 8%.

The TUC believes take-up is low because the 
statutory payment — £145.18 a week — makes it 
unaffordable for most fathers. 

Large numbers of fathers in insecure work like 
agency workers and those on zero-hours con-
tracts are not eligible for it. And currently men 
and women who are self-employed don't get any 
shared leave whatsoever.

Parents can only get SPL when the mother gives up 
part of her maternity leave. The TUC believes that 
fathers and second parents should have their own 
special leave which should be available from day 
one in their jobs — including those who are self-em-
ployed, agency workers or on zero-hours contracts.

Statutory Paternity Pay and Shared Parental Pay 
should be increased to at least minimum wage 
levels, the TUC says. And increasing the current 
Statutory Paternity Leave period (two weeks) — 
and extending the leave to all fathers, including 
those who are self-employed, agency workers or 
on zero-hours contracts — could benefit almost 
500,000 fathers. 

TUC general secretary Frances O’Grady said: 
“Shared Parental Leave needs overhauling. It's 
not an affordable option for most working families. 

"Without better rights to well-paid leave, many 
new parents will continue to miss out on spending 
time with their children. And mums will continue 
to take on the lion-share of caring responsibilities.

“If ministers are serious about getting men more 
involved after their child is born they should give 
all dads longer, better-paid paternity leave.

“Dads need leave they can take in their own right. 
It shouldn't rely on mums giving up some of their 
maternity leave.”
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Meanwhile, drinks multinational Diageo has in-
troduced a new parental leave policy for its 4,500 
UK employees, enabling male and female staff to 
receive 26 weeks of leave at full pay.

The policy, implemented on 3 April, allows employ-
ees in the UK to take 52 weeks of parental leave, 
with the first 26 weeks fully paid. Prospective 
parents will be able to utilise the leave regardless 
of gender or sexual orientation, or whether they 
are biological or adoptive parents, or if they have 
a child through surrogacy.

The parental leave is available for all UK staff, 
including 3,100 employees based in Scotland who 
primarily fulfil manufacturing roles.

www.tuc.org.uk/news/tuc-calls-overhaul-shared-parental-leave

www.employeebenefits.co.uk/diageo-26-weeks-paid-parental-leave-uk/

Public sector gender 
pay gap widens
The median gender pay gap has widened in the 
public sector with women paid 14% less an hour 
than men in the second year of reporting.

According to latest figures, the public sector 
median pay gap was 14.1% in March 2018, slightly 
higher than the 14% of a year earlier, though still 
below the national average of 17.9% across both 
the public and private sectors.

Since last year, organisations with more than 250 
employees have been required to report their 
gender pay gaps at the end of the financial year. 
The deadline for public sector organisations to 
report was 30 March while private companies had 
to file their figures with the government by 4 April.

Almost nine in 10 (88.5%) public sector organisations 
reported a median pay gap in favour of men, with 
more than a third paying men 20% more than women.

The median gap is the difference in hourly pay 
between the employee in the middle of the range 
of male wages and the middle employee in the 
range of female wages.

Of the 50 public sector bodies with the biggest 
differences, 44 were multi-academy trusts — organ-
isations that run a number of academy schools.

Wigston Academies Trust, which runs two schools 
in Leicestershire, had the largest gender pay gap 
of any public sector organisation, with women 

paid 69% less on average than men. Wimborne 
Academy Trust, which runs 11 schools in the south-
west, was second, reporting a gap of 68%.

Loughborough University reported a gap of 36%, 
the highest of any university. Durham had a 28% 
gap, the biggest among the Russell Group of 
universities. Warwick reported a gap of 25% and 
Birmingham one of 20%.

Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council had a 
gender pay gap of 33%, and was one of 17 local 
authorities where the gap was more than 20%. 
The council said: “It would appear that women 
are more likely to apply for, be appointed to, and 
remain in lower graded posts.”

Twelve councils had gaps in favour of women of 
more than 20%. Three Rivers district council had 
a gap of -50%, meaning that men were paid 50p 
for every £1 women were paid. The council said 
this was because its lowest-paid employees were 
manual workers, all of whom were men.

All police forces recorded gender pay gaps in 
favour of men. Leicestershire police had a gap of 
31.5%, while Lancashire constabulary’s was 31.4%.

Christina McAnea, assistant general secretary of 
the public services union UNISON, said that public 
shaming appeared not to be making any difference. 

“Public employers have got to get serious about 
tackling low pay and help train and support more 
of their female staff to apply for higher paid jobs,” 
she said. “But until we as a society start placing 
more value on the support and caring jobs wom-
en tend to do the pay gap will remain stubbornly 
wide.”

www.theguardian.com/world/2019/mar/31/gender-pay-gap-widens-public-sector-
women-men

Changes under Good 
Work Plan 
The so-called Swedish derogation will end next year, 
the government has confirmed. However, details on 
the legislation is still lacking, as new payslip reforms 
take effect under the government’s Good Work Plan.

The Swedish derogation rules currently mean 
agency workers do not need to receive the same 
pay and conditions as employees in the compa-
ny they are assigned to, as long as they are paid 
between assignments. 

www.tuc.org.uk/news/tuc-calls-overhaul-shared-parental-leave
www.employeebenefits.co.uk/diageo-26-weeks-paid-parental-leave-uk/
www.theguardian.com/world/2019/mar/31/gender-pay-gap-widens-public-sector-women-men
www.theguardian.com/world/2019/mar/31/gender-pay-gap-widens-public-sector-women-men
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It has been estimated that around 120,000 workers 
are currently affected by the derogation, which the 
government has now confirmed will end in April 
2020. But experts said they were concerned by 
the lack of detail on how agency workers will be 
treated, and which rules they will be governed by 
after this point.

Parliament has approved the first package of the 
Good Work Plan, including bringing into force an 
entitlement to a day one statement of rights detail-
ing a new employee’s pay and holiday allowance. 

This part of the plan, which came into effect on 
6 April, means more than 300,000 workers who 
previously did not routinely receive a payslip will 
now do so, including those on casual or zero-hours 
contracts.

Payslips now also need to state the number of hours 
worked, making it easier for workers to ensure they 
are paid in full and at the correct rate.

www.peoplemanagement.co.uk/news/articles/swedish-derogation-will-end-next-year

Negative effect of 
workplace seating 
Eight in 10 office workers claim workplace seating 
arrangements — including hot desking — have a 
negative effect on their mental wellbeing.

The prospect of not knowing where to sit every 
day was identified as the biggest stressor when 
it came to hot desking, a survey of 1,001 office 
workers found.

Around one in five (22%) said it made bonding with 
colleagues difficult. Women were most affected 
by the social aspect of hot desking, with a quarter 
claiming it created problems in forming relation-
ships with their team.

More than two in five (44%) of those who worked 
in an environment where they were not assigned 
a seat said that having to set up their computer 
every day was a waste of time, while almost one 
in three (31%) believed they wasted time trying 
to find an available desk. The ability to pre-book 
a seat in advance would ease concerns for three 
out of five (61%) staff.

More than half (52%) of employers said they were 
open to hot desking, despite 92% of office workers 
reporting issues with it.

Christopher Burke, CEO of consultancy Brick-
endon, which commissioned the research, said: 
“There are growing issues in the way businesses 
are currently managing and looking after their 
workforce causing an alarming need for compa-
nies to rectify this situation and enhance employee 
wellbeing.

“Managing this can be a minefield, and in its cur-
rent state hot desking is very much flawed, and 
worryingly affecting employees’ mental wellbeing. 
It’s an important issue requiring urgent attention”.

Previous research has also highlighted the effect 
that working in an office environment can have on 
mental and physical health.

www.personneltoday.com/hr/hot-desking-affects-wellbeing-for-eight-in-10-office-
workers/
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